BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND )
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION ) DOCKET UE-080416
)
Complainant, ) and
)
V. ) DOCKET UG-080417
)
AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a )
AVISTA UTILITIES ) MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT
) STIPULATION
Respondent. ) '
...................................................... )
I. PARTIES
I; This Multiparty Settlement Stipulation is entered into by Avista Corporation (“Avista” or the

“Company”), the Staff of the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (“Staff”),
Northwest Industrial Gas Users (“NWIGU”), and The Energy Project, jointly referred to herein as
the “Stipulating Parties.” The Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities (“ICNU”), while a
signatory, only joins in those portions of the Stipulation identified below. The Public Counsel
Section of the Washington Office of Attorney General (“Public Counsel”) does not join in. The
Stipulating Parties agree that this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation is in the public interest and
should be accepted as a full resolution of all issues in these Dockets. ICNU agrees to resolve the

issues identified below, but opposes the position that this Multiparty Settlement should resolve all

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -1



issues in these Dockets. The Stipulating Parties understand this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation is
subject to Commission approval.
II. INTRODUCTION

2. On March 4, 2008, Avista filed with the Commission certain tariff revisions designed to
effect general rate increases for electric service (Docket UE-080416) and natural gas service (Docket
UG-080417) in the State of Washington. Avista requests an increase in electric rates of $36.6
million, or 10.3 percent, and an increase in natural gas rates of $6.6 million or 3.3 percent. On
March 6, 2008, the Commission entered Order 01 suspending the tariff revisions and consolidating
Dockets UE-080416 and UG-080417 for hearing and determination pursuant to WAC 480-07-320.
A Prehearing Conference Order (Order 02) issued on April 3, 2008, which, inter alia, established a
procedural schedule. On July 25, 2008, the Company filed supplemental pre-filed direct testimony
and exhibits to reflect a revised electric service revenue requirement of $47.4 million; the Company,
however, did not otherwise revise its tariff filing to reflect these changes. Representatives of all
parties appeared at the August 20, 2008 Settlement Conference, which was held for the purpose of
narrowing the contested issues in this proceeding. Subsequently, the parties participated in
telephonic Settlement Conferences on August 29, 2008, September 4, 2008, September 8, 2008, and
September 9, 2008.
3. The Stipulating Parties have reached a Multiparty Settlement Stipulation on all issues in this
proceeding and wish to present their agreement for the Commission’s consideration. The Stipulating
Parties therefore adopt the following Multiparty Settlement Stipulation in the interest of expediting

the disposition of this proceeding.

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -2



4. ICNU joins with the following identified portions of the Stipulation: Power Supply-Related
Adjustments (Section III. A. (a.)); Cost of Capital (Section IIL. A. (m.)); Rate Spread/Rate Design
(Section II. B.); Low Income Bill Assistance Funding (Section III. C.); Demand Side Management
(DSM) Expenditures (Section I11. D.); and Prudency of Energy Efficiency Expenditures (Section III.
E.). ICNU expressly reserves the right to contest other issues that have been resolved among the
Stipulating Parties and shall not be foreclosed from raising such additional issues as may be properly
within the scope of this proceeding.
III. AGREEMENT

A. Revised Revenue Requirement

5. The Stipulating Parties have agreed to a number of revenue requirement adjustments to both
the filed electric and natural gas cases. These are described in the tables set forth immediately

below:

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -3



000s of Dollars

SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO ELECTRIC REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Revenue
Requirement | Rate Base
Amount As Filed S 36,617 | $ 950,944
Adjustments: |
« |Power Supply-Related Adjustments
Hydro filtering (1,597) 0
WNP-3 Contract
(Use of 5-year average availability) (136) 0
Fuel (Natural Gas)
(Use of $8.30/Dth and include actual short-term transaction through August
25, 2008) 8,486 0
Colstrip
(Correct Colstrip fuel price) (877) 0
Noxon Generation Upgrade
(Pro Form 2009 capital upgrade project) 1,557 8,714
* |Cost of Capital
Adjust return on equity to 10.20% (4,229) 0
Adjust cost of debt to 6.51% 1,017 0
Relicensing/Litigation'”
Relicensing and confidential litigation costs deferred for later recovery, with
carrying charge (5.0%); Include amortization of Montana riverbed litigation
costs with accrued interest (8,053) (37,044)
Capital Additions
Pro form in the capital cost and expenses associated with the major
generation and transmission project upgrades 60 14,299
Customer Deposits
Remove customer deposits from Rate Base; include interest as operating
expense (189) (2,155)
Federal/Deferred Income Tax Expense
|Adjust federal and deferred federal income tax expense | 405 | 0
Incentives
|Adjust incentives to actual | (415)] 0
Officers' Salaries
|Adjust officers' salaries for correction of error | (140)) 0
Union and Non-Executives' Salaries
[Remove union and non-executive 2009 wage increase | (1,188)] 0
Colstrip Generation O&M Expenses
|Reduce mercury emissions O&M costs | (699)] 0
Administrative and General Expenses
|Remove sponsorship costs | (109)| 0
Production Property
]Flow through impact of Production & Transmission adjustments [ 2,174 | 4,549
Restate Debt Interest
| Flow through impact of Rate Base adjustments (1486) 0
Total Adjustments (4,079) (11,637)
Adjusted Amounts | $ 32,538 | $ 939,307

() Please see Andrews' (EMA-1T) unredacted testimony at Pages 23-24.

[*] Denotes concurrence of ICNU

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -4




000s of Dollars

SUMMARY TABLE OF ADJUSTMENTS TO NATURAL GAS REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Revenue

Requirement | Rate Base

Amount As Filed $ 6,587 | $ 172,957
Adjustments: |
Cost of Capital
Adjust return on equity to 10.20% (778) 0
Adjust cost of debt to 6.51% 194 0
Natural Gas Inventory
|Na’rurai gas inventory included in Rate Base as originally filed | 0 | 0
Capital Additions
|Remove pro forma capital additions | (666)| (2,506)
Customer Deposits
Remove customer deposits from Rate Base; include interest as operating
expense (109) (1,248)
Federal Income Tax Expense
|Remove tax deduction | 48 | 0
Incentives
| Adjust incentives to actual | (109)| 0
Officers' Salaries
[Adjust officers' salaries for correction of error ] (37)] 0
Union and Non-Executives' Salaries
|Remove union and non-executive 2009 wage increase (320)| 0
Restate Debt Interest
|Fiow through impact of Rate Base adjustments (42) 0
Total Adjustments (1,819) (3,754)
Adjusted Amounts |'s 4,768 | § 169,203

Attached as Appendix 1 are the electric and natural gas Summary of Revenue Requirement

Adjustments schedules showing adjusted pro forma results incorporating these agreed-upon

adjustments.

a.) Power Supply-Related Adjustments:

1) Hydro filtering —This adjustment removes the power supply expense from the

50-year average for months when the hydro generation was either higher or lower by

more than one standard deviation from the average generation for that month.

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -5




(i1) WNP-3 Contract — This adjustment increases the amount of energy purchased

under the WNP-3 contract by including 2007 energy purchased in the 5-year average.
Increasing the amount of WNP-3 power purchased lowers power supply expense
because the WNP-3 price is lower than market power prices in the AURORA model.

(iii)  Adjust (Natural Gas) Fuel Costs — This adjustment reflects a pro forma

period natural gas price of $8.30/Dth for natural gas-fired generation for the
unhedged portion of the 2009 generation. This adjustment also includes the actual
2009 calendar-year wholesale electric and natural gas transactions entered into
through August 25, 2008.

(iv)  Correct Colstrip Fuel Cost Error — This adjustment corrects a mathematical

error in the calculation of the Colstrip coal cost. The correction is designed to
properly reflect the 2009 pro forma period fuel price.

(v)  Noxon Generation Upgrade — The Noxon upgrade, scheduled for completion

in March of 2009, is designed to increase that unit’s efficiency by 5%, and provide
additional capacity of 7.5 MW. The Company’s original filing included the
additional generation expected from the upgrade (2.33 average megawatts of
additional energy in an average water year) within the Company’s Dispatch Model
for the rate year, but inadvertently excluded the capital investment for this project
from its revenue requirement. The Stipulating Parties agree, for settlement purposes,
to include the capital investment and increased generation for ratemaking purposes.

(vi)  Modification to Energy Recovery Mechanism (ERM) — This adjustment

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 6



incorporates an element of asymmetry in the ERM by giving customers a greater
share of the benefits when power expenses are lower than the authorized level. The
adjustment changes the sharing level in the second ERM band ($4 million to $10
million) to 75% customer/25% Company when power supply expenses are lower
(rebate direction), while maintaining the 50%/50% sharing in the second band when
power supply expenses are higher (surcharge direction). This adjustment does not
affect the pro forma power supply expense.

b.) Capital Additions:

Capital additions for electric operations shall include capital costs and expenses
associated with the major generation and transmission project upgrades. Capital
additions for natural gas operations shall include capital costs and expenses
associated with the Jackson Prairie expansion project. These capital additions
include projects completed during 2007, and projects expected to be completed and
transferred to plant-in-service by December 31, 2008, in time for new rates to be in
effect. The capital costs have been averaged for their appropriate pro forma period
with the associated depreciation expense and property tax, as well as the appropriate
accumulated depreciation and deferred income tax rate base offsets.

c.) Customer Deposits:

Customer deposits shall be removed from rate base, and interest on the customer
deposits will be included as an operating expense for electric and natural gas

operations.

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -7



d.)

f.)

g

h.)

Federal/Deferred Income Tax Expense:

The Company’s Schedule M tax computation deduction that was incorrectly included
in the Company’s calculation of taxable income in determining federal income tax
expense shall be removed. Also, the proper level of deferred tax expense (DFIT)
based on the proper allocation percentage used to calculate allocated DFIT for the test
period has been reflected.

Incentives:

The incentive calculation shall reflect the actual expenses for the test period instead
of the six-year average proposed by the Company.

Officers’ Salaries:

This adjustment corrects the Company’s pro forma adjustment of officers’ salaries
for an error identified by the Company.

Union and Non-Executives’ Salaries:

The pro formed 2009 wage increase for union and non-executives shall be removed.

Colstrip Mercury Emission O&M:

This adjustment reduces the pro formed 2009 O&M costs associated with the
mercury control abatement project at Colstrip. The original system expense amount
of the mercury control O&M costs was estimated to be approximately $3 million
annually or $250,000 monthly, and this process had been anticipated to start in July
2009. The plan was revised to start this mercury abatement process in November

2009, for a total cost of approximately $465,000 for two months.

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 8



i.) Administrative and General Expenses:

This adjustment removes non-utility expenses that should have been excluded from
utility results within the Company’s test period, in its original filing. These expenses
are related to costs expended by the Company for sponsorship agreements in support
of community affairs.

Jj-) Production Property:

This adjustment corrects an erroneous value in the calculation of the production
property adjustment contained within the Company’s original filing, representing
approximately $2.1 million of this adjustment. The remaining portion of the
adjustment is directly linked to all other adjustments in this Multiparty Settlement
Stipulation that affect production and transmission related revenues, expenses, and
rate base.

k.) Weather Normalization:

The Stipulating Parties agree that the use of a rolling 25-year average of normal
heating and cooling degree days in the calculation of the weather adjustment is for
settlement purposes only, and shall not be deemed as precedent for any other
proceeding.

L) Natural Gas Inventory:

The pro formed Jackson Prairie working gas inventory (AMA balance for 2009 pro

forma period) shall be included in rate base.

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -9



m.)  Cost of Capital:

The Stipulating Parties agree to a 10.2% return on equity, and adopt the capital
structure as filed by the Company. The cost of debt has been adjusted from 6.38% to
6.51% to reflect actual cost of debt through July 2008 with pro forma adjustments to

update the debt cost through December 31, 2008.

Agreed-upon
Cost of Capital Percent of
Total
Capital Cost Component
Total Debt 53.70% 6.51% 3.50%
Common Equity 46.30% 10.20% 4.72%
TOTAL 100.00% 8.22%

n.)  Accounting Treatment for Certain Costs:

G.) Spokane River Relicensing — The Company included in its filing the

processing costs associated with its Spokane River relicensing efforts, which
expenditures included actual life-to-date costs from April 2001 through December
31, 2007, and 2008 pro forma expenditures through December 31, 2008. (See
Andrews’ Direct Testimony at page 23.) Although the Company anticipates
receiving a final license from the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”)
in the near future, that has yet to occur. The relicensing costs will remain in CWIP
(Construction Work in Progress), and the Company will continue to accrue AFUDC

until issuance of the license, at which time the relicensing costs will be transferred to

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 10



plant in service and depreciation will begin to be recorded. The Stipulating Parties
have agreed that the costs were prudently incurred and have agreed, that once the
Company receives the license, to defer as a regulatory asset (in Account 182.3 —
Other Regulatory Assets) Washington’s share of the depreciation/amortization
associated with the aforementioned relicensing costs and related protection,
mitigation, or enhancement expenditures, together with a carrying charge on the
deferral, as well as a carrying charge on the amount of relicensing costs not yet
included in rate base. The annual carrying charge for deferrals and rate base not yet
included in establishing rates shall be 5.0%. Any costs that exceed the pro formed
costs in this case would be addressed in a separate filing.

(ii.)  Confidential Litigation — Company witness Andrews describes the

confidential litigation at pages 23 and 24 of her pre-filed direct testimony
(unredacted). Although the matter is still pending and has yet to be finally resolved,
it is expected to reach resolution in the near future. The Stipulating Parties have
agreed that the pro forma costs in this case are prudent and have agreed to defer as a
regulatory asset (in Account 182.3 — Other Regulatory Assets) Washington’s share of
the depreciation/amortization associated with the aforementioned costs with a
carrying charge on the deferral as well as a carrying charge on the amount of costs
not yet included in rate base for subsequent recovery in rates. The annual carrying
charge shall be 5.0%. Any costs that exceed the pro formed costs in this case would

be addressed in a separate filing.

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 11



(iii.) Montana Riverbed Litigation — On November 11, 2007, Avista filed an

Application with the Commission (Docket No.UE-072131) requesting an accounting
order authorizing deferral of settlement lease payments and interest accruals relating
to the recent settlement of a lawsuit in the State of Montana over the use of the
riverbed related to the Company’s ownership of the Noxon Rapids and Cabinet
Gorge hydroelectric projects located on the Clark Fork River. The Commission, in
its Order No. 01, authorized the deferral of settlement lease payments together with
interest, at the weighted cost of debt, until the matter was addressed in this general
rate filing. The Stipulating Parties have agreed to the Company’s requested
amortization of costs, together with recovery of accrued interest on the Washington
share of deferrals at the weighted cost of debt, net of related deferred tax benefit.

6. ERM Authorized Level of Expense. Appendix 2 sets forth the agreed-upon level of power

supply expense, retail load and revenue credit resulting from this Stipulation, that will be used in the
monthly Energy Recovery Mechanism (“ERM”) calculations.

7. Decoupling Baseline. Pursuant to the Commission's order adopting the Avista decoupling

pilot, In Re Petition of Avista Corp., Order 04, Docket UG-060518, para. 49, the baseline for the

decoupling mechanism has been updated so as to use the test year employed in this rate case
proceeding. (See Settlement Agreement, Docket UG-060518, supra, section I11. C. (6.)). The update
of the baseline is reflected in Appendix 3.

B. Rate Spread/Rate Design:

8. The Stipulating Parties agree to apply a uniform percentage increase across the electric

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 12



service schedules for purposes of recovering Avista’s revenue requirement. Appendix 4 shows the
impact on each electric and natural gas service schedule of the spread of the proposed increase. The
residential basic charge for electric and natural gas residential customers would be increased from
$5.50 to $5.75 per month.

9. For Extra Large General Service Schedule 25 Rate Design, the Stipulating Parties agree with
the following rate design recommendations for Schedule 25: The Company’s proposed Schedule 25
demand charges should be adopted. The first and second energy block rates shall be increased by a
uniform percentage. The increase applied to the third energy block rate shall be 2.0 percent less than
the percentage increase applied to the first and second block rates as shown on Page 2 of
Appendix 4. This Schedule 25 rate design formula shall apply to the final revenue requirement in
this case, regardless of whether it is different from the revenue requirement in Appendix 4.

10.  For natural gas, the Stipulating Parties agree that the final revenue requirement shall be
spread across natural gas service schedules in the same proportion to the Company’s filed rate spread
proposal as set forth in column (d), Page 1 of 3, Exhibit (BJH-7). (See Appendix 4, Page 3)

C. Low Income Bill Assistance Funding:

11.  The Stipulating Parties agree to adjust the LIRAP portion of the tariff riders (Schedules 91
and 191) to provide an increase in annual funding of $500,000. With this increase, the annual
funding level for electric low income customers will be $2,864,000, and for natural gas customers
will be $1,580,000. Appendix 5 identifies the tariff rider adjustments to schedule 91 and 191 (in

¢/kwh or ¢/therm) to reflect increased levels of funding for LIRAP and DSM (as discussed below).

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 13



D. Demand Side Management (DSM) Expenditures:

12.  The Stipulating Parties agree to increase low income DSM by $350,000 over and above
existing funding level of $1,132,000, and to adjust the Tariff Rider Adjustment Schedules (91 and
191) accordingly. For purposes of program administration, the total funding level of $1,482,000 for
low income DSM includes amounts that may be dedicated to energy-related health and safety
measures, the expenditures for which shall not exceed fifteen (15%) percent of overall actual low-
income DSM expenditures. The Company and The Energy Project agree to work with participating
low income agencies on the development of contract provisions to assure that the combined portfolio
of electric and natural gas low-income DSM expenditures remain cost-effective. The Company will
provide the External Energy Efficiency ("Triple-E") board with enhanced reporting on the status of
the limited income portfolio on a quarterly basis and as part of the biannual meetings of the board.

E. Prudency of Energy Efficiency Expenditures:

13. The Stipulating Parties agree that Avista’s expenditures for electric and natural gas efficiency
programs for the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007 have been prudently incurred.

F. Effective Date:

14.  As an integral part of this settlement, the Stipulating Parties have agreed that the new rates
shall be implemented on January 1, 2009, and will support a modification of the procedural schedule
to accommodate such a date. ICNU is not in agreement with the proposed effective date for new
rates.

IV. EFFECT OF THE MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

15.  Binding on Parties. The Stipulating Parties agree to support the terms of the Multiparty

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 14



Settlement Stipulation throughout this proceeding, including any appeal, and recommend that the
Commission issue an order adopting the Multiparty Settlement Stipulation contained herein. The
Stipulating Parties understand that this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation is subject to Commission
approval. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation represents a
compromise in the positions of the Stipulating Parties. As such, conduct, statements and documents
disclosed in the negotiation of this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation shall not be admissible
evidence in this or any other proceeding.

16.  Integrated Terms of Multiparty Settlement. The Stipulating Parties have negotiated this

Multiparty Settlement Stipulation as an integrated document. Accordingly, the Stipulating Parties
recommend that the Commission adopt this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation in its entirety. Each
Stipulating Party has participated in the drafting of this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation, so it
should not be construed in favor of, or against, any particular Party.
17.  Procedure. The Stipulating Parties shall cooperate in submitting this Multiparty Settlement
Stipulation promptly to the Commission for acceptance. The Stipulating Parties shall make available
a witness or representative in support of this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation. The Stipulating
Parties agree to cooperate, in good faith, in the development of such other information as may be
necessary to support and explain the basis of this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation and to
supplement the record accordingly.

The Stipulating Parties agree to stipulate into evidence the prefiled direct testimony and
exhibits of the Company as they relate to the stipulated issues, together with such evidence in

support of the Stipulation as may be offered at the time of the hearing on the Multiparty Settlement.

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 15



If the Commission rejects all or any material portion of this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation, or
adds additional material conditions, each Stipulating Party reserves the right, upon written notice to
the Commission and all parties to this proceeding within seven (7) days of the date of the
Commission’s Order, to withdraw from the Multiparty Settlement Stipulation. If any Stipulating
Party exercises its right of withdrawal, this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation shall be void and of no
effect, and the Stipulating Parties will support a joint motion for an expedited procedural schedule to
address the issues that would otherwise have been settled herein.

18.  Advance Review of News Releases. All Stipulating Parties agree:

(i.) to provide all other Stipulating Parties the right to review in advance of publication
any and all announcements or news releases that any other Stipulating Party intends
to make about the Multiparty Settlement Stipulation. This right of advance review
includes a reasonable opportunity for a Stipulating Party to request changes to the
text of such announcements. However, no Stipulating Party is required to make any
change requested by another Stipulating Party; and

(ii.) to include in any news release or announcement a statement that Staff’s
recommendation to approve the settlement is not binding on the Commission itself.
This subsection does not apply to any news release or announcement that otherwise
makes no reference to Staff.

19.  No Precedent. The Stipulating Parties enter into this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation to
avoid further expense, uncertainty, and delay. By executing this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation,

no Stipulating Party shall be deemed to have accepted or consented to the facts, principles, methods

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION - 16



or theories employed in arriving at the Multiparty Settlement Stipulation, and, except to the extent
expressly set forth in the Multiparty Settlement Stipulation, no Stipulating Party shall be deemed to
have agreed that such a Multiparty Settlement Stipulation is appropriate for resolving any issues in
any other proceeding.

20.  Public Interest. The Stipulating Parties agree that this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation is in
the public interest.

21.  Execution. This Multiparty Settlement Stipulation may be executed by the Stipulating Parties

in several counterparts and as executed shall constitute one Multiparty Settlement Stipulation.

#
Entered into this _/ rj:;l:ly of September, 2008

Company: By: {-77 4 /

David J. Meyer
VP, Chief Counsel for Regulatory and
Governmental Affairs

Staff: By:

Gregory J. Trautman
Assistant Attorney General

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 17



or theories employed in arriving at the Multiparty Settlement Sﬁpulatioﬁ, and, except to the extent
expressly set forth in the Multiparty Settlement Stipulation, no Stipulating Party shall be deemed to
have agreed that such a Multiparty Settlement Stipulation is appropriate for resolving any issues in
any other procee;ding.

20.  Public Interest. The Stip‘ulating Parties agree that this Multiparty Settlement Stipulation is in
the public interest.

21.  Execution. This Multiparty Seﬁlement Sﬁpulation may be éxecuted by the Stipulating P'arﬁés

in several counterparts and as executed shall constitute one Multiparty Settlement Stipulation.

Entered into this Zé 7%a?yjof September, 2008

Company: By:

David J. Meyer
VP, Chief Counsel for Regulatory and
_Governmental Affairs

Staff:

Assistant Attorney General

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION -17



NWIGU: By: %/

Chad M. Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lloyd LLP

ICNU: By:

S. Bradley Van Cleve _
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

The Energy Project: By:

Ronald Roseman
Attorney at Law

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 18



NWIGU:

ICNU:

The Encrgy Project:

By:

Chad M. Stokes ‘
Cable Huston Benedict
Haagensen & Lloyd ILLP

+QR.00,U..

S. Bradley Van Cleve
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

By:

Ronald Roseman
Attorney at Law

MULTIPARTY SE’I’TLET\;’EENT STIPULATION — 8



SEP-15-2008 ©3:48 From:RON ROSEMAN 285 S68 B138 To: 13685865522 P.272

NWICGU: By:

Chad M. Stokes
Cable Huston Benedict
- Haagensen & Lloyd LLI1.P

ICNU: . By:

S. Bradley Van Cleve
Davison Van Cleve, P.C.

A

The Energy Project: By:

Ronald Roseman
Attorney at Law

MULTIPARTY SETTLEMENT STIPULATION — 13



Z Jo | abey

—_—— T =

6£0°'P8

20uasagyi] wawainbay anuaaay (mog,

TZITES 241670 01 padunyd 1991 JO 1500 M 94701 01 paonpal g0y Jo 1edur
£98%
8EC 18 (1£9%) LE0'T1¢E  (€T119) LOE'6E6S 90S'LSS b6 0S6% £6E'LSS
SRTS £1§ §oI'zY (8%) (ss1'z) 8 [i ]
(zs1'1%) (sors) (p1L'8%) 7578 PIL'S (zso) 0 0
0% S1P% 0% (8624} 0 0 0 (857)
0% 669% 0% (SEps) 0 (561) 0 (0£9)
08§ 04 04 0% 66C'E (zzz'n) 66E'E (e’
$66'1% z08% PR0'CIE  (66p%) 0 ] P80'CT (661)
£06'7 $EE'TE 096128 (vOp'1%) 0 ] 006'1T (pot'1)
03 0% 0% 0% 0 (zst'n 0 (ze1'n)
(L19'1%) 686'T8 {zzi'otg)  (010'1%) #I0'8T (pet) T6Z'L (t#0'D)
(eLvd) (65L%) (LLS'Eg) wrs 02E'0F (818) 608'TE (ove)
0% 0% 0% 0% 0 (L8¥%) 0 (Lgp)
0% or1s 0% (L8%) 0 (£L) 0 (oo1)
08 88118 0% (6£L%) 0 (g8L) 0 (zzs'n)
(100%) (£LS'T8) (6vS'v$) 8L6S (ss6'z1) 86L'T (yos'L1) 9LL'E
04 (0£8'63) 0% PEO'ES ] (zoo'o1) 0 (804'0)
0% (0925) 0% 191§ P00 B85S BYO0LS ¥0D'8888 608'0L%
0% 9p1s [i] (16) [i] (126'2) 0 (z19°7)
0 0 0 SPI'8T ] SP1'8l
0 ] 0 80 0 29
0 0 ] [43 0 43
] 0 0 9 0 9
0 ] 0 €65 0 €68
0 0 0 (9) 0 (9)
] 0 0 (ggo'on) ] (gzo'on)
0% (covs) ] 75T 0 (gom) 0 61
0 0 0 8 0 8
0 0 0 (z1) 0 (zn)
0 0 0 oL 0 oL
0 0 0 1€8 0 18
0 0 0 (61) 0 (61)
0 0 0 0 ¥00'888 6LT'TD $00'888 6L1'79
0 0 TEP'0T 0 TEVOT 0
0 0 0 AL 0 Ak
i} 0 (8s) ] (852) 0
0 0 (£16) (95) (£16) (9¢)
0 0 09t 0 09% 0
0 ] (Tre'D) STT (tre'e) Yuh
0 0 (012) 0 (o12) 0
0 0 (£E0'6ET) 0 (££0'6E1) 0
0% 0% 808°600'1$ 86L'€0% 208'600'1%  B6L'E9S
YT ] PETOGTZI0 aseg] Ay ION oseg Ay 10N aseg 21y 10N
aseg a1ey 10N I3[ UDYELILSEA, I3[ UOIIUISEA, I3[ UDISUISE,
LNAWITHINOM ANNTATH AINTHAAATA INSINATLLAS TYNII SV AAII
NO LDVJINI

OLI)II[] UOJSUIYSEAL ATRIHUING JUIUAE)SIY
syuaumsnipy juawaambay anuassy Jo Lrvwuing
SHLLI'TLLA VISIAV

I XIAONAdd Y

[B10], BULIO.] 014

fpy -osty rLG 01d ST:Ad
apriddn voxoN GOOT B0 00 tldd
SaANUAIN] PULO] 01  £Tdd
Wm0 ssnug Anasapy dinsjo) euuog ot Z1dd
ASE] vUBUON PULO] O8] [ 1dd
WAWDIRE AU, VD BuLog oid  (1dd
Fursuaoiay Jay aueyodg vuuog o3 6044
Juawageuryy jassy euno] o1y g4d
800Z PPV [Elide) vutof 01d  [Ld4d
L00Z PPV [ENde) euwog 01y 944
dxz/aay] UOISSTWISURL], BULIO 01 G
Jaxg J0qe] BULO o1 fdd
29%5-UON] JoqET] BULO] o8] £d
[py Kuadoag posd vuuog ol 74d
Addng samo eutog iy  TId
210, poIrisay

1SaIIUT 1QaC] MESAY X

UONEZI[BULON INUIAIY M

SISSOLSUIRD 13N A

saxm] asloXg Mwisay N

saumipisqng o safmyp 2aedg 2050 )

sasuadxs yyy amunuE 8

wraunsnipy JUaamag 2343 Zap 1

13ja1 150y Jamogd wa deumungg b

mgod

sofewey pue sanfop o

suadxg foemasy  u

asuadxq "p9a[oouf] W

xef Apadorg |

SONE], O 7% g Meununyg Y

[umoy

Jamo g ofuryoxs Juswsmag E

do-omuy, uonuwmaxdag 1

SIOURAPY 12WDIEND

mofresiq sy omey §

2andv vounmo) dinsioy  §

uonuuwig DANAV € dusied 2

Fuipping 20130 U UlED pauag P

aseg ey L pauajag 2

woday synsay  9d  q
uonduosad [ITET]



Z Jo g abed

[£10,], BULIO 01
IS\ BULIO 01
SIANUDIU] BULIO] OI]
800z PPV lendeD) vuioy oid
L00Z PPY [ende) euniog o1
28RI101G J[ BULIO 014
29%7 J0QRT BULIO] O1]
D9XH-UON JOQE ] BULIO] 1]

[B10L, paieIsay
1S2UIIU] 1qa(T NBISAY
s3uIAES NP0
SOXE ], 9STONH 21ISY
sqng 01 sa8ey) 20udg 201110
sasuadxq ¥/V eUTLI[F
SaSSO)/SUED) 19N
L1d
sofeure( pue soumlug
jusunsnipy asuadyy Lroemaay
osuadxg apqnoaooun
xe ], Auadorg
SOXB], Q % g eunuiyg
snfpy 1500 SBD) 29 UONEBZI[EULION 9NUIADY

[enoy

dn-anu, uonemaidag

SIOUBADY JOWIOIST)

JUBUNSAAU] NS PUE UONEZIIAIBI A
Arojuaauf sen

Suiprmmg 20130 uo UERD paLRIR(
aseg 212y LI pauaja(

uoday] sinsay 1ad

LAd
94d
Sdd
¥dd
€dd
cdd
fdd

- = B B OO R ®w o« 3

O T O &ho

q

uondLsac]

6I8'1% Qouaiayyicl watalnbay] anuasay w101,
P8ss 9169 01 paBueyd 19 JO 156D % %701 01 Paonpa1 gOH Jo 1oedu]
cEz'rg
961 6ELS PSL'ES (65+%) €07 691% TH6'01% LS6TLIS £87'01%
C91$ (95%) 8PT 1§ ceg (8¥Z'1) (sg) 0 0
0% 601§ 0% (89%) 0 0 0 (89)
6524 809% LS6'TS (8LED) 0 0 LSE'1 (8LD)
Ly (eLzy) 6+S% oL1$ 0 0 6¥S 0Ll
00°0% 0% 0% 0% C69°8T {(PLET) $69°'81 (pLET)
00°0% LES 0% (gzd) 0 (02) 0 (ep)
00°0$ 0zes 0% (661%) 0 (€12 0 (z1v)
00°0% (0%) 0% ¥$ 0GL 1S1$ ¥85'TIY 9GL'ISTS 88S'TIE
00°0% Zrs 0 (92) 0 (91€) 0 (z¥e)
0 0 0 6 0 ¥6
0 0 0 (s1) 0 (sn
0 0 0 z 0 4
0 0 0 66 0 66
0 0 0 8 0 8
00°0% (8+$) 0 o€ 0 (68) 0 (6)
0 0 0 (gL) 0 (€L
0 0 0 (8) 0 (8)
0 0 0 89 0 89
0 0 0 1€ 0 7€
0 0 0 (¥) 0 (¥)
0 0 0 6v1°T 0 6v1°1
0% 0% 0 0 0GL' 16T 8LT 11 0SL' ST 8LTTT
0 FIT 0 ¥1z
0 0 ($9) 0 (#9) 0
0 0 ¥8L 0 ¥8L 0
0% 0% 0 0 L09'S 0 L09'S 0
0 0 (L) 0 (1w 0
0 0 (€z8'9T) 0 (gz8'9n) 0
0§ 0% ETETLIS $90'11$ ETETLIS PO0'T1$
%HTTY 8£0229°0 aseg] ALY 10N aseg ey ION aseq Ay 10N
aseq ey ION SED) Eu._m:Emm}r SED) _._cdm:_:mm}» SED) _._Qm:m:wma
INFWAHINOTH ANNAATH ADINAITIAIA JINAWATLLAS TYNIA ASVD AA1Id
NO LD VIINI

SEL) U0JSUNYSBAA AJBUIUNG JUIUIIIBISIY
sjuaunsnlpy juataainbay] anuaAay jo Lreunung

SHILI'TLL VLSIAYV

I XIAONAddV

wa)|



1 jo | abed

‘siededsjiom uswisnipy Apadolg uononpold smelpuy sed UMN/E9 9F$ S| BT 1PBID anuanay (|e1ay au L

90Y'geG 028'SiYy 0v9'9Sy gge'sey PrG'aGy BBL'GLY a5y’ LIy [T ARY GO0'ELY Sig'sor 009'z8¥ E9E'LSS £8.'085'G UMW 's3jes |lelay [ej0L
60-99Q BO-AON 60190 B0-d85 B0O-bny 60-N so-unp BO-MEN 8O-V BO-TBW 60-984 80-UBl oL

012'828',2  EvP'0ZL'PE  0S6'86E'YE  GO'W0B'LE  £90'0L2'02 606'296'8  BEZ'E6L'L-  E6L'LPO'E- E£8'06E'0  16S'89B'9L  GEV'ErP'8L GEE'CLS'vE  L86'564'681 asuadxg A|ddng 1amod |e10L
£69'228'L  19E'E6S ovs'08L'L  890'FSS oe5'129- 120'26L'2-  £B9'21S'}-  286'80R'}-  9/£'868- 600'08E EE6'8FL- 909's8lL 21e'o0e's- 13y ophy
gee'y €EE'Y £EE'Y EEE'Y EEE'Y EEE'Y EEE'Y £EE'Y EEE'Y EEE'Y EEC'y £EEY 00025 saag Jajoig
{osg'zes)  (v20'e0s)  (ees'srs)  (iw2'ese)  (eesies)  (s16'w10't) (ges'izi‘l) (sve'oss)  (ze9'ge9)  (20z'ocs)  (ope'oso)  (905'2l9)  68E'2ZSE'6- SNUAABYH UO|SS|WSUeI]L
LIWWEBL'E  LWEBL'L  LIP'EBL'L  06E'W02'L  LIY'EBL'L  LLP'E6L'L  AWWEEL'L  ZIF'E6L'L  LIWW'EBL'L  LIWEGL'L  LIV'EBL'L  LIPE6LL  ELE'IEE'VL osuadx3 Uo|SS|LISueL |
I55'0VB'v2 L0V'EE9'E2  OBE'6EL'ZEZ  S60'GE0'0Z  SE9'100')EZ  BB0'ZI6'0L  viZ'EvE L18'5¥9'L-  1G1'8RL' £E0'110°9L  B98'0S0'BL  SEP'LOB'EE  S29'0E0'/8L ssuadx3g Alddng Jemod
819'6/6't  OVO'PEF'Y  O2¥'L06'C2  B6L'26L'0  L9LM1EL°L  BLY62L'Zl OGL'9BE'0L  00V'LSLLL  BBE'O0P'E 208'PBA'SL  9S6'LZL'PL  L/E'/EB'vL  BLE'BLZ'ELL ajesay 10} 8[ES - iy JUN0K0Y
168'65L'L  LPE'ALL'B 021'605'0  202'668'8  B.0'885'0L  JOL'60L'L  Q0L'1¥Q'Z  90L'80F'Z  202'600'C  Z6L'W0G'S  L2I'61L'0 108'298'C  EPP'PBLGL |8N4 SED [ENABN - LS JUNCIDY
0/v'098'2  /2¥'0E8'Z  OSL'¥ER'Z  10S'064'2  OFI'V06'Z  GER'0LL'Z  ELLISEL  E89'6LL'L  /SE'6LP'Z 6SL'028'Z  98L'SI9'Z  POE'vBL'Z  OZE'9LL'0E [Bnd [Bulay] - |0G Junoady

vIB'Z6L'BL  B4L'821°4L  999°EvE'9)L  LBG'L64°GL  BLL'IVE'SL  1BS'IOS'EL  LIE'ipL'9 0v6'€25'9 BB6'S09'6 @/8'0/E'C2  BIS'BEA'ZZ  SBL'I60'0E  ZEB'BYE'YEI 18MO¢| PaseLRInd - §55 junoany

098G  B0-AON  BOWO  BOdes  BODNY  BOOT BOUMT BOMER B0y BOJRWN 0 G09ed BOUEfF [EIOL

sajes |1ejay pue asuadx3 Ajddng 1lamod pazuoyiny WH3
6002 Jaquadsa( - 6002 Alenuep ewioj oid
diog eysiay
2 XIaN3ddv



1 jo | efied

‘gajrl 8seq uj papn|ou) seb jo §s00 'y || Jadedyiom smaipuy wol4 (§)

£ 8uy| ‘g eBed ‘(g-yWa)ON NAIYXT smaipuy wold (¢)

@jel eseq wuay) tad 10| enpayos pasodold wewemes ¢ xjpuaddy woud (g)

(51-Hrg puB G2-Hra 'E2-Hra '2e-Hrg siededyiom LIoNYISIH U| BIEP WOl paje(naled) ejed Alyiuow L002 wold (2)
| = Hrg PUB 'ZZ - HrE ‘1= HrE 'L1- HFE L1P0B0-DN "ON 19%00Q uj s1adedsiom uioyyosiiH woud (1)

102¥2°08 wusyy/eley ulbrew
(269v8°03) (shwiayyisoo se ebeleny pajyBiap 'sse
B6E80°LS dn ss50i6 0} Joud enuenssy
1B69SE 0 () sway| pajejay enuanay SnUi | sau| |
EBLELLSG (e)uniayy/eiey eseg |01 yos
il 86 09 vz gl ! 51 £6 95 L6 oeL Gpl 0L 1sngyasn afiesany Jesp 158,
ave' bl 0EB'OpL 6E0'0F L 895'6E1 960'6E 1 1/8'8E1L fE8'8E1 ZL0'6E gLL'6EL S50'661 012'6E1 #08'8E1 ¥BL'8L9'L ¥BL'6L9') (g)sBulig/siawoisng 1A 158 L
sbujjjig / s1ewoisnd
898'80'02  GOO'OES'EL  B66'L0V'8  /SB'00E'E  821'S00'2  0B9'8SE'L  vE6'SLL'Z  L16'259'v ¥PO'I6L'L  €2G'02K'EL  O6G'6B0'BL  EBY'6BL'0Z  LLL'IBS'OLL Susy | BuLoS oid Ayiuop
£58 2 = 5 E 5 - 2 2 = - 698 Teo BULIO Old [enuuy o} 1snpy
S09'804'02  SO0'0E8'EL  B66'LOY'B  LSE'G9E'E  BZ1L'G90'Z  0B9'BSE'L  ¥BE'SLL'Z  L16'2S9'F  FPO'LGL'L  EBS'0ZP'El  96G'680'BL  PLI'68L'02  GGS'0BS'OLL  LL1'16G'OLL swuay | Ayuol Jeay 1sa L
068'FLL 2 (FoB'vEL) - - > 8010 199'gaL (LbL'2v9) £O8'ZLE"L PLLGL (26v'251 2} £se'elo £G6210 (2husunsnipy Jayeam (ppy
gge'szy'gl  E6F'PEB'0l  SO0'E6E'S  020'LPE'Z  B66'008'L  ¥L0'2S2't  0E0'9SL'L  LIB'PPE'E  682'825'S  229'818'0 ¥8E'E8L'6 821'080'EL LIE'YSE' YL 609'S2Y'2L (2)pajiqun ‘o wewnD ppy
(est'pza'ol) (soo'eee's)  (ozo'ive'z) (Be6'ooe’t) (pio'esa’t) (oso'ess't) (Lee'vbe's) (esz'ses's) (2e9'sis's) (vec'esi's)  (szi'oso'el) (121'ieo'zi)  (gpi'oge'es)  (26L'0e0'2h) (2}paiqun ‘op Joud paq
2GR'Z6E'al  L19'BBE'E L18'¥8F'y  OBB'ZEE'Z  £02'0)0'Z  9E9'29F'2  EERA'WES'E  ZOS'ELL'S  vel'vel'6  ZEs'elv'vl  99S'vES’le 669868l L96'ERS'SLL  LOB'EAS'SHL (z)uny enuaney woy efesn
suay L
Taquiedag i ADN 1800190 Tequisjdas snbny xnp aunp REp VEIET KEnigag Aaenuer [EjoL [enuuy  {[JHrE J8d LOL @npaLyos

LIY0B0-DN "ON 12420Q - L002
Bujidnoaaq Joj suofe|nojeD Jes ) 1sa - sen - UolBujysem

sapnn eS|y

£ XIANIddY



¥ Jo | ebed

eb1eyoing 1500 1aMod - £6 'U9S pue ‘1eply NSA - 16 "YoS ‘ebueyoxg [enuepisey Ydg - 65 "Uos :sjusunsnipe ael uasaid e sepnjou) (2)

eb.1eyoing 1500 laMod - £6 'U9S pue “Jeply INSA - 16 "UoS ‘ebueyoxg [enuepisey Vdd - 65 "YoS :sjuawisnipe syel jueseld (e sepnox3 (1)

%18 90'ce$ 209'c6E$ %L'6 LEG'88E$ 86G'2e$  666'GSES [elol L
%¢'8 €875 888'GS %L'6 999'G$ GLPS 261 'G% 8h-1¥ sjybi ealy R 1@84s 9
%E’8 6€.$ 606'8$ %16 0,9'8% 92L$ vr6°L$ Le @olnles Buidwng
%E'8 E6'E$ 009°'LY$ %L'6 GGE'9Y$ 8/8'c$ LLY'ev$ Ge 90IAMeg [eleueD) abie enxg ¢
%E8 696'6$ G.G'021$ %16 CLLLLLS L18'6% L9E°L0L$ e 80IAIBS [elousy) abie g
%e'8 S0G'E$ 1662r$ %L°6 v02'Lv$ LGF'ES £G.°LE% L 2oIAleg [elBUBY ¢
%98 VEV'VLS 2e0'891% %16 0.v'691$ 861719 2.2'q51% l [euspisay |
()] (4) (6) () (o) (p) (0) (@) (e)
anuanay asealoy| sajey asealou| (2)seiey aseslou| (1)serey Jaquinp ERTNER "ON
pajg uo L6 "yos juaseld e Juadlad pesodold lepun |eleusn) jueseld lapun ejnpayos jo adA | aur
asealou] 'y OHY |BIOL anuaAay e anuaAay anuanay
Juadiad pejig e1oL aseg Jjle ) eseq e eseg

(saejj0q Jo s000)

2002 ‘1€ HIEW3ID3A d3IANT SHLNOW 21
OIHLO313 - NOLONIHSYM
ITINAIHOS ADIAHIS A€ ISYIHONI A3SOdOHd
SAILINILN V1SIAY

¥ XION3ddV



Base Tariff

AVISTA UTILITIES

APPENDIX 4

WASHINGTON - ELECTRIC
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Present
ERM &

Present

Sch. Rate Other Adj.(1) Billing Rate

() (b)

Residential Service - Schedule 1

Basic Charge $5.50
Energy Charge:

First 600 kWhs $0.05409

600 - 1,300 kWhs $0.06293

All over 1,300 kWhs $0.07377
General Services - Schedule 11
Basic Charge $6.00
Energy Charge:

First 3,650 kWhs $0.08579

All over 3,650 kWhs $0.08032
Demand Charge:

20 kW or less no charge

Over 20 kW $3.50/kW
Large General Service - Schedule 21
Energy Charge:

First 250,000 kWhs $0.05720

All over 250,000 kWhs $0.05110
Demand Charge:

50 kKW or less $250.00

Over 50 kW $3.00/kW
Primary Voltage Discount $0.20/kW
Extra Large General Service - Schedule 25
Energy Charge:

First 500,000 kWhs $0.04416

500,000 - 6,000,000 kWhs $0.03973

All over 6,000,000 kWhs $0.03832
Demand Charge:

8,000 kva or less $9,000

Over 3,000 kva $2.75/kva
Primary Volt. Discount

11-60 kv $0.20/kW

60 - 115 kv $0.80/kW

115 or higher kv $1.00/kW
Annual Minimum Present:

Pumping Service - Schedule 31

Basic Charge $6.00
Energy Charge:
First 165 kKW/kWh $0.07206
All additional kWhs $0.05147

(c)

$0.00385
$0.00607
$0.00877

$0.011¢1
$0.011¢1

$0.00843
$0.00843

$0.00544
$0.00544
$0.00544

$571,610

$0.00745
$0.00745

(d)
$5.50

$0.05794
$0.06300
$0.08254

$6.00

$0.09770
$0.09223

no charge
$3.50/kW

$0.06563
$0.05953

$250.00
$3.00/kW
$0.20/kW

$0.04960
$0.04517
$0.04376

$9,000
$2.75/kva

$0.20/kW

$0.80/kW
$1.00/kW

$6.00

$0.07951
$0.05892

General

Rate

Increase

()
$0.25
$0.00517
$0.00602
$0.00706
$0.25

$0.00806
$0.00755

no charge
$0.35/kW

$0.00513
$0.00460

$25.00
$0.30/kW

$0.00417
$0.00375
$0.00285

$1,000
$0.25/kva

$0.25

$0.00666
$0.00476

Sch. 91
LIRAP/DSM
Increase

®

$0.00010
$0.00010
$0.00010

$0.00013
$0.00013

$0.00010
$0.00010

$0.00006
$0.00006
$0.00006

Proposed:

$0.00010
$0.00010

Proposed
Billing
Rate

(9)
$5.75

$0.06321
$0.07512
$0.083970

$6.25

$0.10589
$0.09991

$3.85/kW

$0.07086
$0.06423

$275.00
$3.30/kW
$0.20/kW

$0.05383
$0.04898
$0.04667

$10,000
$3.00/kva

$0.20/kW
$0.80/kW
$1.00/kW
$627,380

$6.25

$0.08627
$0.06378

(1) Includes all present rate adjustments: Sch. 59 - BPA Residential Exchange (Sch. 1 only), Sch. 91 - DSM Rider,

and Sch. 93 - ERM Surcharge.

Proposed
Base Tariff
Rate

(h)
$5.75
$0.05926
$0.06895
$0.08083

$6.25

$0.09385
$0.08787

no charge
$3.85/kW

$0.06233
$0.05570

$275.00
$3.30/kW
$0.20/kW

$0.04833
$0.04348
$0.04117

$10,000
$3.00/kva

$0.20/kW

$0.80/kW
$1.00/kW

$6.25

$0.07872
$0.05623

Page 2 of 4



v jo ¢ abed

‘sjuawisnipe eyl J8ylo sepn|oxa ‘0G| 8iNpayog Juswisnipy aseyaind sepnjou) (1)

%S¢ 160'G$ 066°'€02$ %2 9eY'v02$ 89.'7$ 899'661% [el0l L
%070 0% cel1$ %00 2eL'1S 0% 2eL T8 8yL spejuoY [eoads 9
%Vt 2l$ G29'l$ %V v G69°L$ 2% £29'L$ ovl 8olAleg uofjenlodsuel] G
%G1 6% 619% %L 019% 8% 209% LEL 8oIAIeg e|qndnuieid]
%L'E 602$ G8.'9% %0°€ 99.'9% 661% 89G°9% Let i010e pEOT [BNUUY  ©
ybiH-'oAg |elauar) abie
%E°C 1'% GGE'LS$ %¢C°C Gre'1G% L60°L$ GG2'05% L 8oIAIBS [eieusy) ebie g
%9°¢ 129'c$ £88°LYI$ %v°2 VA TArA RS 66EE$ 868'8E1$ 1oL BOIAlRG |elaudy) |
(1) (v) (6) () (e) (p) (0) (a) (e)
anuanay asealou| sejey aseaJou| saley (z)esealou]  (|)serey laquinp ERITVELS "ON
pajlg uo L6L ‘Uos juesald je lusdiag pesodoid Jepun |eleuss) jussald lepun 8|npayos jo adA ) aul
asealou] 9 OHD |elo| enuaney Huey anuanay pasodoid anuanay
juasiad pajjg reio aseq je ) eseq e eseq

(saey10Q 0 S000)

2002 ‘L€ H39W303a a3aN3 SHLNOW 21
SVD - NOLONIHSYM

FTNAIHOS FDINHIS Ad ISYIHONI A3SOdOHd
SALLITLLN VLSIAVY

¥ XION3ddV



Base
Rate(1)
(a) (b)
General Service - Schedule 101
Basic Charge $5.50
Usage Charge:
All therms $1.11237

Large General Service - Schedule 111
Usage Charge:

First 200 therms $1.13862

200 - 1,000 therms $1.06705

All over 1,000 therms $1.00057
Minimum Charge:

per month $135.07

per therm $0.46327

AVISTA UTILITIES

APPENDIX 4

WASHINGTON - GAS
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Present Present
Rate Adi.(2) Billing Rate
(c) (d)

$5.50

$0.02560 $1.13797
$0.02278 $1.16140
$0.02278  $1.08983
$0.02278 $1.02335
$135.07

$0.02278 $0.48605

High Annual Load Factor Large General Service - Schedule 121

Usage Charge:

First 500 therms $1.10892
500 - 1,000 therms $1.05402
1,000 - 10,000 therms $0.98698
10,000 - 25,000 therms $0.94487
All over 25,000 therms $0.93336
Minimum Charge:
per month $329.43
per therm 50.45006
Interruptible Service - Schedule 131
Usage Charge:
First 10,000 therms $0.97509
10,000 - 25,000 therms $0.93377
25,000 - 50,000 therms $0.92363
All over 50,000 therms $0.92028
Annual Minimum per therm Present:

Transportation Service - Schedule 146

Basic Charge $200.00

Usage Charge:
First 20,000 therms $0.07134
20,000 - 50,000 therms $0.06352
50,000 - 300,000 therms $0.05730
300,000 - 500,000 therms $0.05302
All over 500,000 therms $0.03995
Annual Minimum per therm Present:

$0.03211
$0.03211
$0.03211
$0.03211
$0.03211

$0.03211

$0.02717
$0.02717
$0.02717
$0.02717
$0.14471

$0.00008
$0.00008
$0.00008
$0.00008
$0.00008
$0.06352

(1) Includes Schedules 150 - Purchased Gas Cost Adj.

$1.14103
$1.08613
$1.01909
$0.97698
$0.96547

$329.43
$0.48217

$1.00226
$0.96094
$0.95080
$0.94745

$200.00

$0.07142
$0.06360
$0.05738
$0.05310
$0.04003

General
Rate

Increase

(e)
$0.25

$0.02556

$0.02803
$0.02262
$0.02120

$5.36
$0.00123

$0.02606
$0.03210
$0.03006
$0.02878
$0.02843

$13.03

$0.01373
$0.01315
$0.01301
$0.01296

$0.00

$0.00331
$0.00294
$0.00266
$0.00246
$0.00185

Sch. 191
LIRAP/DSM
Increase

®

$0.00196

$0.00170
$0.00170
$0.00170

$0.00170

$0.00158
$0.00158
$0.00158
$0.00158
$0.00158

$0.00158

$0.00153
$0.00153
$0.00153
$0.00153

(2) Includes Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adj., Schedule 159 - Gas Decoupling Rate Adj. (Sch. 101 only),

and Schedule 191 - Public Purpose Rider Adj.

Proposed
Billing
Rate(2)

(9)

$5.75

$1.16549

$1.19113
$1.11415
$1.04625

$140.43
$0.48898

$1.16867
$1.11981
$1.05073
$1.00734
$0.99548

$342.46
$0.48375

$1.01752
$0.97562
$0.96534
$0.96194

Proposed:

$200.00

$0.07473
$0.06654
$0.06004
$0.05556
$0.04188

Proposed:

Proposed
Base
Rate(1)
(h)

$5.75

$1.13793

$1.16665
$1.08967
$1.02177

$140.43
$0.46450

$1.13498
$1.08612
$1.01704
$0.97365
$0.96179

$342.46
$0.45006

$0.98882
$0.94692
$0.93664
$0.93324
$0.15786

$200.00

$0.07465
$0.06646
$0.05996
$0.05548
$0.04180
$0.06646

Page 4 of 4



APPENDIX 5
Avista Corporation
Rate Adjustments to Schedules 91 and 191
to Reflect Increased Levels of Funding for LIRAP/DSM

A. Schedule 91 (Electric) Tariff Rider Adjustment:

The Schedule 91 (electric) rates are revised to reflect the provisions in Section C, Paragraph
11 and Section D, Paragraph 12 of the Multiparty Settlement Stipulation related to LIRAP
and DSM funding.

DSM Rate (¢/kWh) LIRAP Rate (¢/kWh) @
Current Proposed Current Proposed
Schedule

1 $0.00181 $0.00186 $0.00048 $0.00053
11&12 $0.00256 $0.00263 $0.00068 $0.00074
218&22 $0.00189 $0.00194 $0.00050 $0.00055
25 $0.00124 $0.00127 $0.00033 $0.00036
31 &32 $0.00167 $0.00173 $0.00044 $0.00048

*41-48 - - - -

B. Schedule 191 (Natural Gas) Tariff Rider Adjustment:
The Schedule 191 (natural gas) rates are revised to reflect the provisions in Section C,
Paragraph 11 and Section D, Paragraph 12 of the Multiparty Settlement Stipulation related to
LIRAP and DSM funding.

DSM Rate ($/Therm) @ LIRAP Rate ($/Therm) @
Current Proposed Current Proposed
Schedule
101 $0.01795 $0.01837 $0.00808 $0.00962
111 & 112 $0.01580 $0.01617 $0.00698 $0.00831
121 & 122 $0.01479 $0.01514 $0.00645 $0.00768
131 &132 $0.01429 $0.01463 $0.00624 $0.00743

* The rates for street and area lights (Schedules 41-48) will also increase to correspond with the overall
percentage increase in ¢/kWh for other schedules reflected in the table above.

(1) These energy charges are designed to provide an additional $280,000 of annual DSM funding and an
additional $247,000 of annual LIRAP funding.

() These therm charges are designed to provide an additional $70,000 of annual DSM funding and an
additional $253,000 of annual LIRAP funding.

Page 1 of 1



